

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4020/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/01/2014 in CRLM 52250/2008 passed by the High Court Of Patna)

RABINDRA @ RABINDRA KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing o.t. and ex-parte stay and permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl.).....CRLMP No. 12010/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing slp and and c/delay in refiling slp and Office Report)

Date : 01/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 4020 of 2014

This special leave petition has been preferred by the petitioner against the order dated 6th January, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna in Criminal Misc. No.

52250 of 2008.

On a plain reading of the said order, we find

Signature Not Verified

that the case was withdrawn by the counsel for the petitioner

Digitally signed by

Sukhbir Paul Kaur

Date: 2014.07.03

16:11:07 IST

Reason:

and the Court permitted the same to be withdrawn.

The case

was, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

-2-

In spite of the repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the petitioner.

The special leave petition is, accordingly,

dismissed for non prosecution.

S.L.P.(Crl.)...../2014 (Crl.M.P.No.12010)

In spite of the repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the petitioner. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed for non prosecution.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Usha Sharma)  
Court Master